08-24-2006

	Al iBiat ave can.

To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached or the new address(es) below.					
Jeffrey C. LE	Name of conveying party(ies) Execution Date(s): Jeffrey C. LEUNG Matthew A. MEGARO		2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name QUILL MEDICAL, INC.		
Stanton BATO Andrew COF			Internal Address:		
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes No		Street Address:	2505 Meridian Parkway		
3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s):			Suite 150,		
Execution Date(s) <u>December 15, 2005</u>		City:	Research Triangle Park		
Assignment	nt	☐ Merger	State:	North Carolina	
Security A	greement	Change of Name	Country:	<u>USA</u> Zip: <u>27713</u>	
☐ Joint Rese	Joint Research Agreement		Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes No		
Governme	Government Interest Assignment				
☐ Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License					
Other	Other				
4. Application or	r patent number(s):		This document is being filed together with a new application.		
A. Patent Application No.(s) 10/556,419		B. Patent No.(s)			
	Additional numbers attached? Yes No				
5. Name and address to whom correspondence		6. Total number of applications and patents			
concerning document should be mailed:		involved 1			
Name:	Donald D. Controli		<u> </u>	FR 1.21(h) & 3.41) <u>\$ 40.00</u>	
Internal Address:	Ronald R. Santucci	NCE 6- HARICTID		ed to be charged by credit card	
Street Address:	FROMMER LAWREN 745 FIFTH AVENUE	NCE & HAUG LLP	Authorized to be charged to deposit account 50-0320		
			⊠ Enclosed		
City: State: N.Y.	NEW YORK		None required (government interest not affecting title)		
Phone Number:	Zip: <u>10151</u> <u>212-588-0800</u>		8. Payment Information		
Fax Number:	<u>212-588-0500</u> <u>212-588-0500</u>		a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers		
E-mail Address:	rsaptacci@flhlaw.com		Expiration Date:		
L-man Address.	Isabaccite; milaw.com	$\Omega \Omega \Omega$		unt number: <u>50-0320</u>	
9. Signature: Duck Colonia			Authorized U	Jser Name: 9	
/2006 GFREY1 00 00	onald R. Santucci, Reg. N Name of Person Sign	o. 28,988 ing		r of pages including cover sheet 2 and document:	

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (703) 306-5995, or mailed to:
Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

00390208

ASSIGNMENT

FOR valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, WE.

Michael TRULL, Perry A. GENOVA, Robert C. WILLIAMS III, Jeffrey C. LEUNG, Matthew A. MEGARO, Stanton BATCHELOR, Andrew CORSON

Being joint inventors of certain improvements in

APPARATUS FOR FORMING BARBS ON A SUTURE

hereby assign unto QUILL MEDICAL, INC., a corporation existing under the laws of the State of Delaware and having a place of business at 2505 Meridian Parkway, Suite 150, Research Triangle Park, North Carolina 27713, the entire right, title and interest in and to such invention, together with the patent rights and rights of protection to the same throughout the world, including any patent rights which may result from the application for United States Letters Patent based upon PCT/US2004/014962 (U.S. Serial No. 10/556,419) which designates the United States and preparatory to obtaining Letters Patent of the United States therefor and in and to any and all divisions, reissues, continuations and extensions thereof and in and to any Letter Patent that may be granted thereon; said invention, application and Letters Patent to be held and enjoyed by the said assignee for its own use and behoof and for the use and behoof of its successors and assigns, to the full end of the term from which said Letters Patent or other rights of protection may be granted, as fully and as entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by us had this assignment and sale not been made.

AND WE COVENANT, AGREE AND WARRANT that We have a full and unencumbered title to the invention hereby assigned, and We further convenant and agree that We will, at any time upon request, without further compensation, execute and deliver any and all papers or instruments that in the opinion of the assignee may be necessary or desirable to secure said assignee the full enjoyment of the rights and properties herein conveyed or intended to be conveyed.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, We have hereto set our have and seal this 154 day of Dec., 2005.

Michael TRULL Perry, A. GENOVA Robert C. WILLIAMS III Jeffrey C. LEUNG Stanton BATCHELOR Andrew CORSON

STATE OF North Caroling COUNTY OF During OF Duhem) SS: On this day of 154 of Dec.

Jeffrey C. Leung, Stant Matthew a. Meyers, andrew 2005, before me a Notary Public, personally appeared, to me known and known to me to the individual named in and who executed the foregoing instrument, and he being by me first duly sworn, did acknowledge that he

executed the same as his own free act and deed and as and for the purposes therein set forth.

NOTARY PUBLIC

NOTARY PUBLIC
Commission Explores 11/12/08

00324177

NOTARY

PUBLIC

COUNT

PATENT REEL: 018193 FRAME: 0875

RECORDED: 08/09/2006